RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF PROHIBITING) ENTRY TO AND EXIT FROM THE EAST END) OF CUNA DRIVE AT MODOC ROAD) IN THE SANTA BARBARA AREA;) SECOND SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT.)

RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, the California Vehicle Code, Section 21101(f) under Regulation of Highways, authorizes the Board of Supervisors of the County by resolution, to prohibit entry to, or exit from, or both from any street by means of islands, curbs, traffic barriers, or other roadway design features to implement the circulation element of a general plan adopted pursuant to Article 6 (commencing with Section 65350) of Chapter 3 of Division 1 of Title 7 of the Government Code; and

WHEREAS, Cuna Drive is functionally classified as a local road because it primarily provides access to residences and is not intended nor designed to act as a thoroughfare between Modoc Road and Nogal Drive. And, the Goleta Community Plan Circulation Element does not list Cuna Drive as an arterial or collector roadway nor does it show any plan to change its functional classification from a local road; and

WHEREAS, vehicular traffic tends to use Cuna Drive as a bypass for Hollister Avenue between Nogal Drive and Modoc Road. And, it appears to be in the best interest of public safety that vehicular traffic be prohibited from entering or exiting one end of Cuna Drive, in accordance with said Section; and

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED AND ORDERED, that entry to and exit from the following location in Santa Barbara County and under the jurisdiction of the Board of Supervisors of said County is hereby prohibited except for emergency access:

On the east end of Cuna Drive at Modoc Road.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Santa Barbara County Director of Public Works or designee is hereby authorized and directed to review and approve the design feature that will be built to prohibit the entry to and exit from said location as time and resources permit.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, State of California, this _____ day of _____ 2010, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ATTEST:

MICHAEL F. BROWN CLERK OF THE BOARD

ACCEPTED AND AGREED COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

By: _____ Deputy

By: ______ Janet Wolf, Chair Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS A. MARSHALL COUNTY COUNSEL

By: _____ Deputy County Counsel